
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 14TH NOVEMBER 2016 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), M. T. Buxton, 
B. T. Cooper, R. L. Dent, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 13th June 2016 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5. Draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy - Consultation Results (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

7. Licensing Committee Work Programme (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
31st October 2016 
 



- 3 - 

 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH JUNE 2016 AT 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton, R. L. Dent, P. Lammas, C. M. McDonald,  
K.J. May, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor R. J. Laight, Portfolio Holder for Environmental  
                   Services and Regulatory Services  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

1/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Nominations for Chairman were received in respect of Councillors M. T. 
Buxton and B. T. Cooper.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. T. Cooper be elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/16   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Vice-Chairman was received in respect of Councillor C. 
J. Spencer. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. J. Spencer be elected as Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN TO PRESIDE AT THE MEETING 
 
In the absence of the elected Chairman, Councillor B. T. Cooper and the 
elected Vice-Chairman, Councillor C. J. Spencer for the ensuing 
municipal year; a nomination for Chairman to preside at the meeting was 
received in respect of Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. L. Thomas be elected as Chairman to 
preside at the meeting. 
 

4/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. T. Cooper, S. 
R. Peters, C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner.  The Committee was advised 
that Councillor K. J. May was attending as the substitute member for 
Councillor C. J. Spencer. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee 
Monday,13th June 2016 

 

5/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th 
March 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to it being noted with regard to the misspelling 
of Royal Assent, that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 
2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7/16   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2015/ 2016 
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Annual Report 2015/2016 
which provided an overall view of the activities, under the Licensing Act 
2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing, and to inform 
the Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year.   The 
report detailed the work carried out by Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) Enforcement and Licensing Teams for Bromsgrove 
District Council.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, introduced the report and in 
doing so informed the Committee that th
[...]
 September 2014. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Licensing Annual Report 2015/2016 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee 
Monday,13th June 2016 

 

8/16   DRAFT SCRAP METAL LICENSING POLICY - APPROVAL FOR 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee considered a report to approve, for the purpose of 
consultation with relevant parties, the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy 
and Guidelines, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, for the licensing 
of scrap metal sites and collectors in the district.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Service 
(WRS) introduced the report and in doing so, reminded Members that 
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 was introduced to replace the 
previous regulatory scheme for scrap metal dealers and for vehicle 
dismantlers.  The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 required anyone who 
dealt in scrap metal to obtain and display a relevant licence and 
provided both the police and local authorities with more powers of entry 
and inspection; as well as allowing a more thorough application process 
whereby licences could be refused and subsequently revoked if scrap 
metal dealers were deemed ‘unsuitable’. 
 
Licensing Committee Members had previously received briefing reports 
during Licensing Committee meetings held on 20th March 2013 and 
17th March 2014, on the provisions of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013. The Act came into force on 1st October 2013, with full 
enforcement powers coming into effect on 1st December 2013.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS drew Members’ attention to 
page 19 of the report, paragraph 1.4, which detailed those to be 
consulted with on the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines, 
as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines, as 

detailed at Appendix to the report, be approved for the purpose of 
consultation with relevant parties, as detailed in the report; and 

(b) that following cons
[...]
he 
Council’s current policy and felt it would be unfair to demand that 
Hackney Carriage applications only be approved if the vehicle has 
access for wheelchairs; whilst other Members felt that the Council’s 
current policy should be changed.  Wyre Forest had been challenged 
legally regards their policy but had won the challenge.  There was a 
requirement to ensure equality and diversity and that everyone was 
treated equally, the responses received to the survey sent to relevant 
organisations had shown that 71% of respondents strongly agreed that 
there were not enough WAVs in Bromsgrove. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor further reiterated the comments made 
earlier by the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, robust evidence would 
be needed to support any policy changes. She would agree that perhaps 
the taxi trade needed more information about the costs of purchasing 
and maintaining WAVs.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee 
Monday,13th June 2016 

 

 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, clarified that he had not been 
provided with any information from the agencies, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.10 in the report, as to the number of clients they had asked 
to respond to the survey. 
 
Following further debate it was agreed that 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that Licensing Officers, WRS, explore other options to potentially 

increase the number of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) 
licensed as hackney carriages in the Bromsgrove district; and  

(b) that the findings be brought back to a future meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
10/16   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016 / 2017 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2016/2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme be updated 
to include the items discussed and agreed during the course of the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSI
[...]
ice and local authorities more 
powers of entry and inspection as well as allowing a more thorough 
application process where licences can be refused and subsequently 
revoked if dealers are deemed ‘unsuitable’. 

 
3.5 The Committee has previously received reports to brief them on the 

provisions of the Act, which came into force on 1st October 2013, with 
full enforcement powers coming into effect on 1st December 2013.  The 
Council has agreed the fees to be charged and the delegation of 
functions relating to the licensing processes under the Act. 

 
3.6 A draft policy was then produced which aims to give clear guidance as to 

how the Council will administer and enforce the requirements of the Act.  
The draft policy was prepared in accordance with the Act and the 
regulations that govern it.   

 
3.7 The provision of a policy and guidelines aims to provide residents, 

applicants and other agencies with a benchmark of the licensing 
authority’s expectations and will assist them in understanding statutory 
requirements. This document will also assist people to submit complete 
and accurate applications thereby reducing unnecessary work and delays. 

 
3.8 It is intended to ask each of the six district Councils in Worcestershire to 

adopt a similar policy to improve consistency of practise and decision 
making across the County. 

 
3.9 Members approved the draft policy for the purpose of consultation at the 

Licensing Committee meeting on 13 June 2016. 

 
3.10 Consultation subsequently took place with relevant partners and 

representatives of the metal recycling industry.  Consultation took place 
electronically and approximately eleven weeks was provided for people to 
provide their feedback on the draft policy. 

 
3.11 Only one response was received during the consultation.  The response 

was received from Robin Edwards a Director of Obis Consultancy, who 
was part of the team that drafted the guidance on the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013, when the Ac
[...]
  
 
3.1 The costs involved in carrying out the consultation exercise will be met 

from existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
           Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Many authorities across the UK operate penalty point schemes and 

there have been a number of legal challenges to some. In order to 
avoid such challenges being successful it is necessary to have a 
mechanism in place to allow for appeals against the imposition of 
penalty points, and to ensure that any decision in respect of whether, 
or not, to revoke a licence, once the maximum number of permissible 
points has been reached, is taken at the appropriate level, based on 
the merits of each individual case. 

 
  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  14 November 2016 
 
 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3  The holders of hackney carriage and private hire licences issued by the 

Council are subject to a number of legal requirements and licence 
conditions which govern how they carry out their businesses. 

 
3.4  Worcestershire Regulatory Services, acting on behalf of the Council, is 

responsible for ensuring licence holders comply with these 
requirements and for taking appropriate action to deal with any licence 
holders who commit offences or fail to comply with their requirements.  

 
3.5  The vast majority of licence holders comply with the requirements that 

are placed upon them; however there are various options available to 
officers when dealing with the small minority who are found to be 
committing offences or other acts of non-compliance, which can be 
summarised as follows:  

 

 Verbal warnings  

 Written warnings  

 Formal cautions  

 Prosecution  

 Referral to Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
3.6  The way in which offences and acts of non-compliance are dealt with 

by officers will depend on the circumstances of each individual case 
and appropriate regard is had to the Regulator’s Code and relevant 
enforcement policies.  

 
3.7  Some local authorities have introduced an additional mechanism for 

dealing with minor offences and acts of non-compliance with hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing requirements in the form of a penalty 
points scheme for their licence holders.  

 
3.8  The basic principle of such a scheme is that individuals that are found 

to have committed relatively minor offences or acts of non-compliance 
have a number of penalty points logged against their licensing records 
held by the authority. 

 
3.9  If an individual accumulates a given number of penalty points, within a 

defined period, this triggers an automatic referral of the licence holder 
to a Licensing Sub-Committee where consideration is given to whether 
the individual remains a fit and proper person to hold the relevant 
licence. 

 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  14 November 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10  A penalty points scheme enables officers to deal quickly and efficiently 

with minor compliance issues and helps to identify those that are 
regularly not acting in compliance with their licensing requirements so 
that more serious action can be considered against these individuals in 
a targeted and proportionate way.  

 
3.11  The introduction of a penalty points scheme would not affect the 

Council’s ability to take formal enforcement action for any offence or 
act of non-compliance and every case will continue to be considered 
on its own merits. 

 
3.12 For example, a penalty points scheme would not be an appropriate 

mechanism for dealing with serious offences or acts of non-compliance 
such as employing unlicensed drivers, driving without appropriate 
insurance or plying for hire in a private hire vehicle.  

 
3.13  A draft penalty point scheme for Bromsgrove District Council has been 

produced by officers and can be seen at Appendix 1. Members are 
asked to approve the draft scheme for the purpose of consultation with 
licence holders and other relevant organisations.  

 
3.14  The number of penalty points issued in respect of each proven act of 

non-compliance is intended to be proportionate to the seriousness of 
the non-compliance. 

 
3.15  The results of the consultation exercise would be brought back before 

the Licensing Committee at a future meeting before a decision is taken 
as to whether to implement a penalty points scheme. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 None 

 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft Penalty Points Scheme 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  14th November 2016 
 
 
 
14th November 2016 
 
Draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy – Consultation Results 
 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme – Approval for 
Consultation 
 
 
 
13th March 2017 
 
Revised Street Trading Policy – Approval for Consultation 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme – Results of 
Consultation 
 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates in 2017/2018  
 
Review of Policy on the Relevance of Convictions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers 
 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV’s) – Update report on options to 
potentially increase the number of WAVs licensed as hackney carriages in the 
Bromsgrove district.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th June 2016
	5 Draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy - Consultation Results
	Appendix 1 - Response received
	Appendix 2 - Draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines

	6 Hackney Carriage and P

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon (during Minute No's 11/16 to part of 16/16), 
M. A. Sherrey (substituting for Councillor P. L. Thomas), L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Prior to the meeting commencing the Chairman informed the Committee 
that it was with sadness that he was stepping down and resigning as 
Chairman of Licensing Committee.  He had enjoyed his time as Chairman 
and would like to take this opportunity to thank officers from 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services for their excellent, clear and 
professional reports, the Council’s Legal Advisor for her enthusiasm in 
supporting Committee Members and the Democratic Services Officer for 
her help and support with meetings. 
 
The Vice-Chairman then held a minutes silence in memory of the late Mr. 
P. Lammas.  
 
 

11/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor R. L. 
Dent.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. L. Dent be elected as Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Councillor R. L. Dent expressed the Committee’s thanks to Councillor B. 
T. Cooper for his hard work as Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 

12/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.L. Thomas. The 
Committee was advised that Councillor M. A. Sherrey was attending as 
the substitute member for Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 

13/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 2 - 

14/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th 
June 2016 were submitted. 
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald drew Members’ attention to the RESOLVED 
item as detailed at Minute No. 9/16, (b) “that the findings be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee”.  Councillor 
McDonald questioned this, as she thought it was agreed at the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 13th June 2016, that the findings would be 
brought back to the next Licensing Committee meeting on 12th 
September 2016, and that in light of the meeting being cancelled, the 
findings should have been brought to tonight’s meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that this item had been 
included on the Licensing Committee Work Programme to be allocated 
to a suitable date in 2017/2018. 
 
In response to a suggestion by the Chairman, Councillor C. M. 
McDonald agreed with the findings being brought back to the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee on Monday 13th March 2017 and 
that the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 be updated 
to reflect this.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 13th June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15/16   DRAFT SCRAP METAL LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the consultation 
responses received on the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and 
Guidelines for the licensing of scrap metal sites and collectors in the 
District and the finalised version of the Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and 
Guidelines following consultation. 
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so reminded the Committee 
that the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the Act), came into force on 1st 
October 2013, with full enforcement powers coming into effect on 1st 
December 2013.   
 
A draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines was produced in 
order to provide clear guidance as to how the Council would administer 
and enforce the requirements of the Act.   
 
The draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines were prepared in 
accordance with the Act and the regulations that governed it.  At the 
Licensing Committee meeting held on 13th June 2016, Members 
approved the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines for the 
purpose of consultation. 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 3 - 

Consultation subsequently took place with the relevant partners and 
representatives of the metal recycling industry.  Only one response was 
received, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  The response was 
received from Mr. Robin Edwards a Director of Obis Consultancy, who 
was part of the team that drafted the guidance on the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013, when the Act was first being implemented.  Members 
were asked to note that Mr. Edwards saw no issues with the draft Scrap 
Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines and wished to commend the 
Council for reinforcing the importance of the Act to the recycling industry. 
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS responded to questions from 
Members and highlighted that a multi-agency enforcement check had 
been carried out which had also involved the Environment Agency.  No 
legal action had been taken as a result of those checks.   
 
The first set of renewal applications was due at the end of November 
2016. Should Members approve the Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and 
Guidelines, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, a copy of the 
approved document would be sent out with all renewal applications for 
help and guidance. 
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS further informed and reassured 
the Committee that, as highlighted in Mr. Edward’s response, with 
regard to reports of cash returning on a daily basis; there appeared to be 
no evidence of the use of cash re-emerging for the payment of scrap 
metal in the Worcestershire area.  Scrap metal dealers must only pay for 
scrap metal by either:- 
 

a) a cheque (which was not transferable under Section 81A of the 
Bills of Exchange Act 1882); or 

b) electronic transfer of funds (authorised by a credit, debit card or 
otherwise).   

 
As set out in the Act it was a legal requirement for scrap metal dealers to 
keep and produce two types of records and an audit trail detailing the 
receipt of scrap metal and the disposal of scrap metal.   
 
Councillor M. T. Buxton stated that there had been a noticeable decline 
in the number of complaints received regards mobile collectors and the 
noise made by some of those mobile collectors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the response received to the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy 

and Guidelines be noted; and  
(b) that the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines, as 

detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 4 - 

16/16   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE PENALTY POINTS 
SCHEME 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided details of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme to use as a tool to 
assist officers in ensuring that holders of hackney carriage and private 
hire licences were compliant with the requirements they had placed 
upon them as licence holders. 
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that the vast majority of licence holders complied with the requirements 
placed upon them.   
 
The introduction of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Point 
Scheme would be to enable WRS officers to deal quickly and efficiently 
with minor non-compliance issues and to help identify those who were 
regularly not acting in compliance with their licensing requirements so 
that further action could be considered against the individuals in a 
targeted and proportionate way. 
 
The basic principle of such a scheme was that individuals that were 
found to have committed relatively minor offences or acts of non-
compliance would have a number of penalty points logged against their 
licensing records held by the authority. 
 
If an individual accumulated a given number of penalty points, within a 
defined period of time, this would trigger an automatic referral of the 
licence holder to a Hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
consideration as to whether or not they remained a fit and proper person 
to hold such a licence. 
 
Members were further informed that other authorities across the United 
Kingdom operated penalty point schemes and had received a number of 
legal challenges.   
 
In order to avoid such legal challenges being successful, it was 
necessary to have a mechanism in place to enable appeals against the 
imposition of penalty points; and to ensure that any decision in respect 
of whether, or not, to revoke a licence, once the maximum number of 
permissible points had been reached, was taken at the appropriate level, 
based on the merits of each individual case. 
 
WRS Officers would use the scheme as an additional mechanism for 
dealing with minor offences and acts of non-compliance, where there 
was no impending risk to the travelling public.  A penalty point scheme 
would be used in order to assist them in addressing low level breaches 
of regulations and to ensure that licensed drivers remained compliant. 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 5 - 

 
The holders of hackney carriage and private hire licences issued by the 
Council were subject to a number of legal requirements and licence 
conditions which governed how they conducted their business. 
 
WRS, who acted on behalf of the Council, were responsible for ensuring 
that licence holders complied with these legal requirements and were 
responsible for taking appropriate action when dealing with any licence 
holders who had committed offences or had failed to comply with their 
legal requirements. 
 
Currently there were a number of options available to officers from WRS 
when dealing with offences or acts of non-compliance, as summarised:- 
 

 Verbal warnings 

 Written warnings 

 Formal cautions 

 Prosecution  

 Referral to a meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The way in which offences and acts of non-compliance were dealt with 
by officers from WRS was dependant on the circumstances of each 
individual case; whilst having appropriate regard to the Regulator’s Code 
and relevant enforcement policies in order to ensure that any action 
taken was proportionate. 
 
The introduction of a penalty point scheme would not affect the Council’s 
ability to take formal enforcement action for any offence or act of non-
compliance as every case would continue to be considered on its own 
merits.  A penalty point scheme would not be an appropriate mechanism 
for dealing with serious offences or acts of non-compliance. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Penalty Point Scheme for consideration by Members.  Should 
Members approve the draft penalty point scheme, officers from WRS 
would then conduct further consultation on the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme with licence holders and other 
relevant organisations.  The results of the consultation exercise would 
then be presented to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Practitioner, 
Licensing, WRS, informed the Committee that a penalty point scheme 
would enable officers to build up evidence.  Any licensed driver who 
continued to breach their conditions and were in receipt of a number of 
penalty points under the scheme would be brought before a Hearing of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 6 - 

 
Members discussed the penalty point scheme in some detail and in 
doing so raised several questions with regard to the scheme, their main 
concerns being:- 
 

 That some passengers, particularly elderly passengers, would not 
complain and that the scheme would be reliant on passengers 
reporting areas of non-compliance. 

 Passengers not been aware of how to report any concerns. 

 Concerns that reports of non-compliance could be one person’s word 
against another. 

 Reasonable assistance being given, some licenced drivers may be 
unable to assist passengers due to either a long term or short term 
medical condition. 

 Passengers who had reported an act of non-compliance may not 
want to attend a Hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 Consideration of a broader range of points dependent on the severity 
of the non-compliance.  

 Some of the offences / breaches listed at Appendix 1 to the report 
were covered under other legislation and the Highway Code, so why 
were they included in the list? 

 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS, responded and in doing so, 
explained that WRS did not solely rely on passengers to report areas of 
non-compliance.  WRS licensing officers who patrolled the taxi ranks 
witnessed acts of non-compliance.  Under the penalty point scheme, the 
officer, where possible, would speak with the driver and highlight the 
non-compliance / breach and explain that a letter would be issued 
explaining the details of the incident, the amount of penalty points 
awarded and the right to appeal.  This would then be logged onto the 
driver’s record by the officer. 
 
Passengers should feel confident in coming forward and reporting any 
concerns to WRS.  WRS could only act on information received and 
investigate non-compliances reported.  Passengers would be made 
aware that their details would not be given out to licensed drivers, but it 
would also be highlighted to those who reported incidents, that should 
the matter be referred to a Hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee that 
it may be difficult to keep their anonymity. 
 
With regard to the question raised whereby incidents were reported and 
it could be one person’s word against another.  The Senior Practitioner, 
Licensing, WRS, reassured Members that should delegation be given to 
the Licensing and Support Manager, WRS, she would dispassionately 
take into consideration all of the evidence presented to establish the 
facts and if necessary seek further clarification from both the passenger 
and the driver.  Each case would be determined on its own merits and if 
deemed relevant points could be overturned.  
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 7 - 

 
Members were further informed that with regard to a broader range of 
penalty points being included at Appendix 1 to the report.  That, 
following on from the suggestions made by Members, this was 
something he would look to include in the consultation document, in 
order to seek the views of those consulted with, should Members agree 
with the consultation being carried out.  
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS, further explained that the 
inclusion of some of the offences / breaches, which could be dealt with 
by other legislation and enforcement agencies, had been included in 
order for officers to use it as a further deterrent.  For example, WRS 
received a lot of complaints regards drivers sounding their horns, by 
including “using vehicle horn otherwise than in accordance with rule 112 
of the Highway Code” provided officers with another arm in which to deal 
with and monitor such complaints and to act as a deterrent.  
 
If the Committee agreed with the consultation being conducted, and if 
following that consultation, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Penalty Point Scheme was introduced, WRS would ensure that a press 
release was issued to raise public awareness of the agreed scheme. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were reassured to note, that as 
highlighted earlier by the Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS that the 
vast majority of licence holders complied with the requirements placed 
upon them.  The consultation would raise awareness with the taxi trade 
that any minor breaches or non-compliances could be monitored.  
 
Members agreed for the consultation document to be approved by the 
Chairman.   
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS, further responded and 
informed the Committee that the consultation period followed the Code 
of Practice on Consultation, which states that consultations should last 
for a minimum of twelve weeks.  By allowing at least twelve weeks this 
should enhance the quality of responses and avoid any possible legal 
challenge 
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Practitioner Licensing, WRS, for 
presenting his report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that following approval of the consultation document with the 

Chairman;  
(b) the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme, 

as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the purpose 
of consultation with licence holders and other relevant organisations; 
and  

(c) that, as detailed in the preamble above, following consultation with 
licence holders and other relevant organisations the consultation 
results be presented to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

- 8 - 

 
17/16   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2016/2017. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Licensing Committee Work Programme be 
updated to include the items discussed and agreed during the course of 
the meeting. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.21 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


